o
G
Yay

STONEHOUSE
TOWN COUNCIL

To Members of the Town Business Committee

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Committee to be held on Monday 27th
November 2023 at 7pm at the Stonehouse Town Hall/Library, Queens road, Stonehouse, GL10
20QA

Committee Members:
Councillors: John Callinan (Committee Vice Chair), Keith Creighton, Mike Davis (Committee
Chair), Mark Edwards, Carol Kambites, Gary Powell, Wendy Thomson and Theresa Watt

All residents of the Parish are welcome to attend and a period of up to 15 minutes will be set
aside at the beginning of the meeting for members of the public to raise questions.

Caxlosy Novoth
Town Clerk
22"d November 2023

Attendees are reminded that the Proceedings of this meeting may be filmed, photographed
or recorded.

AGENDA

B/623 To receive apologies

B/624 To receive Declarations of Interest

B/625 To approve the minutes of the Business Committee meeting held on 30th Oct ‘23

B/626 To note the resignation of Mark Edwards as Town Councillor

B/627 To receive the latest budget position

B/628 To approve the latest payments list

B/629 To approve a grant application from Great Oldbury Youth Football Club

B/630 To receive an update on the High street car park

B/631 To discuss the preparation of the Council’s 2024/25 budget

B/632 To recommend for town council approval a new three year IT support contract
B/633 To report on a recent change within CCLA.

B/634 To receive updates from the following working groups:

1. Climate Change Action Forum 2. Oldends Lane Development
3. Support Stonehouse 4. Youth



5. Policy 6. Internal Audit Panel

B/635 To note the date of the next meeting - Monday 15" January 2023




STONEHOUSE
TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of a Town Business Committee
held on Monday 30th October ‘23 at 7.00pm
at the Town Hall

Present: Councillors, John Callinan (Committee Vice Chair), Keith
Creighton, Carol Kambites and Wendy Thomson

In Attendance: Carlos Novoth (Clerk); Jacqui Sanders (Deputy Clerk); Town
Councillors Debbie Curtis and Marcus Dixon

Attendees were reminded that the Proceedings of the meeting could be filmed,
photographed or recorded.

B/614 To receive apologies
Apologies were received from Cllrs Theresa Watt and Gary Powell

B/615 To receive Declarations of Interest
There was a declaration of interest raised by Cllr Carol Kambites in relation to

agenda item B/618

B/616 To approve the minutes of the Business Committee meeting on 2" Oct ‘23
Subject to the addition of the following - ‘Committee APPROVED the minutes
as a true and accurate record of the meeting

B/617 To receive the latest budget position
Committee NOTED the latest budget position totaling ‘Net Actual Expenditure
of £191,834.66; ‘Net Actual Income’ of £383,340.57; Reserve movements of

£14,223.35

]

Cllr Kambites left the meeting at 7.10pm in light of her declared interest in agenda
item B/618

B/618 To approve the latest payments list
Committee APPROVED the latest payment list totaling expenditure of
£19,380.13

Cllr Kambites returned to the meeting at 7.12pm

B/619 To discuss budgetary concerns/issues in relation to the 2024/25 proposed

Budget
The following ideas/issues/concerns were raised in support of the budget

setting process:






e The purchase of stalls for the Goodwill event. This was considered in past
years and it was established that whilst it may save money in the long
run, the setting up and breaking down processes would necessitate a lot
of resource on a day that was already very labour intensive.

e Allocate funding to encourage and support ‘Sport of Girls’ - it was found
nationally that girls generally ventured away from sports. Cllr Wendy
Thomson to seek guidance and experience from other organisations

o Allocate funding to support the ‘Ship Inn’ site working group for the
period considered as ‘Meanwhile Use’ - Abudget proposal was put forward
totaling £22,500 - this includes the setting up of an on site café with
toilets, picnic benches and the provision of a small jetty - general working
capital was also proposed. It was felt that the town council wished to
demonstrate its willingness and drive into making the site a success to
support it being used as a community space.

Committee RECOMMENDS town council approve a new earmarked reserve
for the site headed ‘Ship Inn site - Meanwhile Use’ with a budget of
£20,000.

e Increase the Youth work budget to accommodate increased costs

B/620 To recommend for town council approval a new three year IT support
contract
The Deputy Clerk provided a detailed analysis of the quotations received by
four IT providers. It was found that some IT contractors either would not
provide quotations based on the council’s requirements or had quoted
differently to others making the analysis more difficult. The fore runner for
the contract was in the incumbent contractor albeit, it was acknowledged that
Cllrs had experienced problems with their service prompting unease at
awarding a longer-term contract to them. One Cllr felt that the options were
limited to just one contractor and asked whether Officers had researched the
contractors used by other local authorities.
Following discussion, a proposal was made and seconded for the matter to be
put to a vote. The Clerk asked to be heard and explained that whilst it has
taken some considerable time for Officers to reach the current outcome, in
light of the concerns shown at the meeting, he was prepared to seek further
quotations with a view to incorporating those contractors used by other
authorities. On request by the proposer and seconder, the proposal was
withdrawn.
Committee voted to DEFER the matter to the next Business Committee
meeting

B/621 To receive updates from the following working groups:

1. Climate Change Action Forum
The group is currently looking at a ‘Bike Drop’ (electric bike hire)
initiative and are looking for space to house them and support
volunteers
The SWEA project is entering its third year of the current project -
details of which are to be determined

2. Oldends Lane Development
There has not been a recent meeting
Old changing rooms building - disconnection of utilities to be
confirmed prior to work starting






New sewer line - yet to hear back from Hitchins

3. Support Stonehouse
Meeting took place recently and a further one planned
Restarting ‘warm spaces’ but need to consider potentially opening
only one or two site - Bridge café being one potential - John Callinan
to ask James Thomson - need to find out why there was a low take up
last year. New leaflets planned

4. Youth
No recent meetings - The Door Annual event held in November -
invitation from the Door forwarded to town councillors

5. Policy
H&S policy and council strategy being brought to committee and
council soon. Also looking to bring forward next year’s planned
reviews to help support the administration, post-election.

6. Internal Audit Panel
Nothing to report

B/622 To note the date of the next meeting - Monday 27t November 2023

Date of the next meeting noted



L g
g
-\ﬂ{é_bﬂ,,:ﬂ"
L e

il
TR

v

A

o
SR




Notes on Agenda items, Business Committee Monday 27" November‘23

B/625 BC Minutes

Draft minutes attached

B/626 Clir Resignation

Mark Edwards has recently resigned as Town Clir leaving a vacancy within the town
council and Business Committee

B/627 Budget report

Report attached

B/628 Payment list

Payment list attached

B/629 Grant app

The grant application has been withdrawn

B/630 High street CP

Stroud District Council, having agreed to make changes to the operation of the car
park by placing a 4 hour restriction to the main car ark whilst also accommodating
long stay parking, they have advised that the authority’s legal team have now
prepared an ‘Intends to Notice’ that is needed to commence consultation on the
proposed changes. The start date for the consultation is 28" November ‘23 and will
run for the period of 21 days. Please see attached documents in the supporting
paperwork.

SDC Officers are considering increasing the number of parking spaces within the
existing car park layout — they are planning an extra 10 spaces; NOTE! this will
necessitate forcing all drivers to travel completely around the periphery of the car
park.

B/631 Budget setting

Officers are requesting any further comments/queries with regards the latest updated
proposed budget

B/632 IT service contract

See attached Office report

B/633 CCLA

CCLA recently notified the town council of the results (non specific) of a town council
enquiry. Having made no such enquiry, Officers enquired about the email. The town
council were offered an apology for a mis directed email, one of many that have been
mistakenly sent to a number of CCLAs clients. See attached corespondance from CCLA




E8artmavnll RS yobrold opfiintein senrinid arasdi alinagl 0o aufon

FOUON P o noisk i) b1
(15 0 3@IEH bistiaste

D44

by
Wiy

oot ARl QR |

e
s E

o S i el i




%000
%00°001-
%EL" 18"
%0000}~
%6648
%00°001-
%00°001L-
%000
%e€ 65
%00°56-
%00°00L-
%EEEE-
%00°001-
%00°001-
%0070
%00°00L
%0070
%00°001L-
%y 9c-
%00°001-
%000

abev, |eg

[ 28vg

J19UN0) UMOJ ISHOYIUOLS

[6'8 -SAINV 911 £¢/11/2T

00°03
00°002¢3-
621003
00°00¢3
86'G/L3
00°0023-
00°0023-
00°03
859623
00°006°L3-
00°0053-
00°0S0°L3-
00°2L€93-
00°000°L3-
0003
G9'GeL’L3
0003
00°0093-
6v'LLC3
0070013
LE'03

aauejeqg

‘SjuslUILILLIOD sapn|ou|

00°03
00°03
G2'8693
0003
86'GLEF
0003
0003
00°03
85°96.3
00°00L3
0003
00°00L°23
0003
0003
0003
G9'SCL L3
0003
00703
168863
0003
00'€L6°ELES

J°N [emdy

00°03
0003
0003
0003
00°03
00°03
0003
00703
0003
0003
0003
0003
00°03
00°03
0003
00°03
00°03
00°03
0003
00°03
0003

CYNELY

0003
00°00¢3
00°00.L°€3
00°00¢3
00°00¢3
000023
000023
0003
00°0053
000003
00°0053
00°0SL°€3
00°2£93
00°000°L3
00°03
0003
00°03
00°0093
00°008F
000013

L2 €LB'ELET

LAV AL A4

Asioog
Buipling uojs - 1s@I8)U| Mueg /e
epimuoneN - 1salaju| yueg 9/l
sabieyoay Aleiqri/||leH umo| G/l
Sd abpuquie) - salsjul yueg vl
1SeMIEN - ISeu8ju| duegq ell
O/ Areyy - 1saisju| yueg zLL
yueg spAo|T - }salelu| yueg LLL
1S8JalU| SjUSWISaAU| 0L
2uwodu| 2SI 091
allH Yoid 7130 G5l
asea ajuan Alunwwo) 051
gn|Q |erog saidbepy Gl
730 1e esea Buipjing oyl
pueT uo isely auoyd Gel
asea] pjal4 soneIYY 0clL
abieyoay ouy3[3 0418 121
obieyosy Je1e M\ D418 ozl
9SEd| D4 UMO| Iasnoysuols Gel
lleH UMO L wiol) yjue| ui-pssg ozl
m:_m_tm>n< Jala|SMaN G0l
ydasaiyg 00l

29)JlWWOo SSAUISNG UMO |

JINOODNI

€Z/0/10 0} Joud a1ep 9210AUI UB UM SUOROBSUEL] SBpNn|oxXg

"suonoesuel} predun pue anp sapnjou| "eAISN[oUl €2/ L/ZZ PUB £2/40/L0 Usamiaq uosuedwon

99))IWLWIOY Ssaulsng UMO | 10}

uosuedwo) 18b6png |eloueul



Z 2304 JIDUNO) UMO ] ISHOYIUOLS 168 SANV ¥ 11 €T/11/TT

%0000} 00°0053 0003 0003 00°0053 slemauay juswdinb3 soyo 0S50}
%L9'LS 85°6LL'73 ZroLv'v3 0003 00°0SZ'63 lejoL 0v0L
%00°00} 26023 ¥Z'6023 0003 0003 Bunuud S/0v0L
%9G° L. €7'€9LL3 1G°9€€3 0003 0000513 seuoyd ¥I0¥0L
%000 0003 0003 0003 0003 1e8ISMeN £/0v01L
%S9'PL €5°OVL3 L¥'€583 0003 00°000°L3 SUSgOM  Z/OYOL
%0G" S 98'8/9'€3 vL'LL0'€3  00°03 00°0S.'93 lesouaD LIOYOL
poddns || ool

%SEZL 82°88.'S3 2LL1Z'e3 0003 00°000°83 s984 [eUOISSBJ0Id 001
%99'€6 vS'LYE'T3 or'85L3 0003 00°005°Z3 Aoses g yiesH 020}
%TY'S8 00°LLZV3 00'62.3 0003 00°000°G3 lejo L 0L0L
%0506 005063 00563 0003 00°000°}3 sIoj|1ounog 2/0L01
%S +8 00'99¢'€3 00'7€93 0003 00°000'+3 HeIS pajoenuoD L/IOLOL
Juswiiinioay g mc_:_mg._. 0LOL

%EZ ¥E 99°0L9°193  ¥E£'68¢'8LL3 0003 00°000°0813 lejo L 0001
%000 0003 0003 0003 0003 Jjels pajoejuod ULB} HoYS  £/0001
%000 00°03 0003 0003 0003 wnooT Z/0004
%ET Ve 99°0L9'L93  ¥E'68E'8LLF 0003 00°000°08L3 4els pajoenuond 1/0001
S 0001

29)iLWOY SSaUISNY UMO |

J¥NLIANIdX3

F L1°86Z'vF ¥0'20.'68€3  00°03 1 Z'096'C6£3F 23)IWWOY SSBUISNG UMO] B30 ]
%00°001 L0't76'63 LOY¥6'63  00°03 0003 }saselu| V100 8/l

abeY, |eg asuejeg 1N lenjoy IV R ¥202/£202

£2/+0/1.0 0} Joud a}ep 92I0AUI UB UM SUONOBSUR.) SBpN|oXT
"SJUSWIWIWOD SapNnjou|  “suonoesuel) piedun pue anp sapnjou| "AAISN|OUl £/ L/ZZ PUB £2Z/40/L0 Usemiaq uosuedwon
93JLWWOo)) SSauisng UMO ] 10J

uosLedwo? 1abpng [eloueul



%EE 9
%82°9
%01 65

%91°Sv

%8Gl
%02Z°68

%85°8.

%00°001L
%LV LL

%00°001
%00°001
%Lv' 18
%S 65
%G6°8¢€
%00°001

%160~
%0000}
%9€" LG

abev, |eg

"SJUSLU}ILILLIOD S8pnjou|

£ 25ng JIOUNO) UMO ] 2SHOYIUOIS 168 SA NV 9% 11 €T/11/TT
SI9)18|SMaN
00°5693- 0066123 0003 00°005°L3 jo KueAlla@ pue Bunund €/0601
AR =TAR 8v'v18'L3 00°03 00°000°23 Byo ¢/0601
SLLYL3 GZ'20l3 0003 00°0S¢3 laded 1/0601L
sasuadx3 ulwpy 0601
6062L°L3 16°0LE°L3 00°03 00°00523 [ejoL 0801
60°,€C3 1629213 0003 00°00S°L3 Buiues|o Jousyy| ¢/080L
00°2683 008013 0003 00°000°L3 Bulues|p/eoueuslUlBly JoLBIXT 1L/0801
s1500 O 1§ Aueuqri/ijeH umo 0801
LOP6ELLI 6£°S0L'E3 00°03 00°00S' VL3 [ejol 0401
00°0593- 00°0593 00°03 00°03 Aunoag 8/0.01L
0v'cees 09°193 00°03 00°00€3 uonas||od sisep L/0L01
(pawweiboud)

00°000°L3 00°03 0003 00°000°L3 S0UBUSUIBIN JoUSU| 9/0401
00°000°L3 00°03 0003 00°000°L3 (aA0€81) BoUBUBJUIEY JOLBIU] G/0L01
G6'85C'€3 SO'LvL3 00°03 00°000'3 se9 ¥/0L01
29°08L°L3 8E6LC'L3 00703 00°000°€3 U35 €/0401L
¥9°¢Le3 9€'Lev3 00°03 00°00.3 121 W\ ¢/0L01
00°005'v3 00703 00°03 00°00S'¥3 sajey L/0L01
s1soD paleys Aieiqri/lieH umoy 0401
00°9€L 3 00'9€L°0Z3  00°000°G3 00°000°G13 [el0L 0901
00°000'G3 00°03 00703 00°000'S3 ws | -6uo ¢/0901
00°9¢€1'63- 00'9€L°023  00°000°G3 00°000°0L3 SHO-8UO L/0901
Sjuelo 0901

aduejeg 19N [enjoy SAIBSIY vyeoz/ezoe

£2/¥0/10 0} Joud 81ep 22I0AUI UB UJIM SUOKOESUR)} S8pN|oX]

"suonoesuel} predun pue anp SapnjauU| "BAISN|OUI £2/L L/ZZ PUB £2/40/10 Usamiaqg uosuedwo)
99)JILIWOY Ssauisng UMO ] 1o}

uosledwo 1ebpng |eloueul{



¥ 23vd JI2UNO) UMO ] 2SNOYIUOLS 168 SA WV L1 €T/11/TT
%00°001 82913 82°9/13 00°03 0003 Aunosg 9/0GL1L
%L 'GL 8€°206°L3 29°16V3 0003 0000023 uoRod||0Y SISeM G/0GLL
%02Z'€6 76°€98°13 90°9¢L3 0003 00°000'Z3 (pawwesboid) soueudUR) v/0GLL
%88 81~ G9'9YL3- S9'9VY3 0003 00°00€3 (snnoeal) @oUBUBURH €/0SL1
%00°001 00°00£3 0003 0003 00°00€3 oLoR| Z/0SLL
%000 0003 0003 0003 0003 Jsle L/OSLL
speaytan) doysiiopn 0SLL
%8€"9G 2€'158'83 89'8¥8'93 0003 00°002'G13 [e01 ovLl
%EY L9 00°0Ev3 000.23 0003 00°00.3 jue] ondeg 6/0%L1L
%SG L 08" 0S°L9L3- 05°19¢3 0003 000023 Aunoag 8/0vL 1L
%0¥ LL 9G°Z¥93 vy LGT3 0003 00°0063 UoRod||0D ISeM LI0vLL
%SGL89- 05°/893 05°/89'L3 0003 00°000'}L3 (pawwelBoud) soueusjurepy 9/0¥L1
%G99, 8166223 Z5°00/3 0003 00°000'€3 (snyoeal) soueusiule S/0PLL
%2606 G1L'6063 G8'063 0003 00°000°L3 Bujues|o v/07LL
%96°G9 S v.¥'S3 SZ'528'C3 00°03 00°00£'83 oLyo9|3 e/0tLL
%L2 6" 29'653- Z9'6593 0003 000093 STV z/ovLL
%000 00°03 0003 0003 00°03 sajey LIOYLL
SpPeayIanQ uoljined ovLL
%00°00L 000813 0003 0003 000813 sopeled SoUBIQUIBWUSY/DIAID 0ELL
%000 00°03 GE'¥Z6'83 Ge'726'83 0003 S1S0Q uono3|g ozZLL
%00°00L 00°00¥3 0003 00°03 00°00%3 SJ0J|Iounod B Je)s/siso) [eAel | oLLL
%15 68 25°8923 8v' L€ 0003 00°00€3 sasuadx3 @ Ajuey) sJohep 00LL
%S L L~ €L 1er3- SLLLL'Y3 0003 00°0S.'€3 [e101 0601
abey, [eg asuejeg 19N [enpy SAISSaY ¥202/€202

£2/%0/10 O} Joud 81ep 8210AUI UE YIIM SUONIBSUEI} SSPN|OXT
"S)USYILIWIOD SBpNjouU|  “suonoesuel) pledun pue anp sapnjou] "BAISN|OUl £2/1 |/ZZ PUe £2/70/L0 Usamjeq uosuedwon
99)IWWOY ssauisng umo] 1o}

uosuedwo? 18bpng |eloueul



¢ a8ng

JIOUN0D) UMO ] ISHOYIUO]S

[6'8 SA IV L1

E€T/T1/TT

%1801 28°09.3 81'6£2'93 0003 00°000°23 Aynger eafojdw3 olgng L/oLZL
saouelnsu| oLZlL
%S ¥8 ¥0'656'23 96°0¥53 0003 00°005°€3 suonduosgng 0021
%92'8. GZ'0£5'83 G/'69€'T3 0003 00006'0L3 [elol 08LlL
%69'GE or'8LL3 ¥S°12€3 0003 00°0053 $1800 || 6/08L L
%00 L€- 006513 005593 0003 00°0053 Aunoag 8/08L1L
%85°68 v0°L293 96'¢.3 0003 00°00.L3 U000 SISeM 2/08LL
%0000} 00°00S'13 0003 0003 00°005°L3 (pewwelBbo.d) aoueusjuley 9/081L1
%00°001 00°000'23 0003 0003 00°000'23 (annoeal) @oueusjuie) G/08L1L
%S9 0% 05903 05°€653 0003 00°000°L3 Bujues|n ¥/081L1
%8L'G. 6Z'€l2'T3 G/'92.3 0003 00°000'€3 o3o9|g €/081L1
%0000} 00003 0003 0003 00003 181 z/08LL
%00°001 00°00¥'13 0003 0003 00°00%'L3 sejey L/08LL
speaytan aduasd YInoA 08LlL
%CE €T 9Z'€6S'CL3 vL90¥'LY3 0003 00°000'vS3 SISMIOAN BIIUSD YINOA 0LLL
%68'YS £.°580'23 LT¥LLL3 0003 00°008°€3 |ejoL 09LL
%8006 9" 0¥S3 vS'653 00'03 00°0093 201M95/ 1 OIN G/09L1
%00°001 000023 0003 00°03 000023 xe] /0911
%1899 808993 Z6°1£€3 00°03 00°000°L3 len4 €/09L1
%9162 851623 Zv'80.3 0003 00°000°L3 souBUSIUIBIN z/09L1
%958 19°'G8E3 6 V193 0003 00°000°L3 @oueinsu| L/09L 1
S}S0Q 9RIYSA B Juswdinb3 0911
%892 6EEPE'E3 19°962'L3 0003 00°009't3 [eoL 0SLL
abey, |eg asuejeg JoN lenjdy  ~ dAIBSdY  $Z0Z/£202

£2/%70/10 01 Joud a1ep 9210AUI UE LJIM SUOIOBSUEI] SSPNjoX]
*SJUSLUILIWIOD S8pNjoU]  "suopoesuel) pledun pue anp sapnjou] "aAISN|oul £Z/1 L/ZZ PUB €2/70/10 Usamiaq uosuedwo)
29O SSauIsng UMO| 10}

uosuedwo) 19bpng |eroueuld



%86°LE

9 28ng

JIOUNOT) UMO | 2SNOYIUOLS

168 SA NV Lt 11

€T/11/TT

%029
%000
%4801

%000

%00°0
abeq, |eg

9€'6€5' LELS

66'€90'6223

ge'eeeyL3 00°08€'9¥€3
00'0LES 00°069'¥3 00703 00°000°G3
00703 006623 00'6623 00°03
2¢8'09.3 81'6£2'93 0003 00°000°23
0003 00°03 0003 00°03
0003 0003 00°03 0003
aduejeq 12N [enjov MRSy veoz/eeoe

abueyn s1eWID
Aanaq g Buuueld 109loid

lejol
32IYBA
sbuipjing

99lWWOY SSAUISNG UMO] [ejo ]

oecL
ozel
olclL
€/olcl
¢/0Lcl

€2/¥0/1.0 0} Joud S1ep 9210AUI UB YlIM SUOIOBSURI) SBpn|aXg

"SJUSL}IWIWIOD S8pN[ou| “suonoesuel) piedun pue anp Sapnjou| “aAISN|dUI €2/ L/ZZ PUB £2/40/10 Usamiaq uosuedwon)
99)lLWO0Y) SSauisng UMO | 10J

uosuedwo? 18bpng |eloueuld



Stonehouse Town Council

Expenditure transactions - approval list R LR L
Supplier totals will include confidential items
No Payment Gross Heading Invoice  Details Invoice
Reference date
3413 £265.20 2000 13/11/23 Amazon - Goodwill 2023 - 16 rechargeable lights 8474708
for stalls - paid by card
£265.20 Amazon - Total
3422 £1.25 1090/2 17/11/23 Carlos Novoth - Postage
£1.25 Carlos Novoth - Total
3407 £65.00 2050/1 21/11/23 Carol Kambites - Expenses - Goodwill grotto gifts
£65.00 Carol Kambites - Total
3428 £30.00 1090/1 10/11/23 Delta Nine Ltd - Paper
£30.00 Delta Nine Ltd - Total
3412 £35.00 101072 10/11/23 GAPTC - Training - TW - Planning in Plain English 277
3418 £30.00 1010/2 31/05/23 GAPTC - Training - WT - Comms with your 22
Community
£65.00 GAPTC - Total
3405 £15.75 2050/1 21711723 Gary Wetson - Expenses - milk, cream and
binbags for Goodwill
£15.75 Gary Wetson - Total
3408 £43.20 1150/5 31/10/23 Grundon Waste Management Ltd - October 0953120
2023 - Waste - Workshop
£43.20 Grundon Waste Management Ltd - Total
3406 £18.34 2050/ 21/11/23 Jacqui Sanders - Expenses - hot chocolate and
marshmallows for Goodwill
£18.34 Jacqui Sanders - Total
3423 £100.00 1040/2 20/11/23 Jo Mew Creative - October 2023 - Website 1053
Hosting
3424 £70.00 205071 21/11/23 Jo Mew Creative - Goodwill 2023 - posters, social 1054
media assets and itinerary
£170.00 Jo Mew Creative - Total
3411 £80.00 1160/3 31/10/23 John Stayte Services Ltd - October 2023 - Fuel - 9002065
paid dd
£80.00 John Stayte Services Ltd - Total
3433 £1,000.00 2010/4 22111123 N Critchley - Refund of SIB donation approved
FTC 13th November
£1,000.00 N Critchley - Total
Signature Signature
Date
22/11/23  11:36 AM Vs: 8.91.00 Page 1



Stonehouse Town Council

Expenditure transactions - approval list Start shysangUpdiLs
Supplier totals will include confidential items
No Payment Gross Heading Invoice  Details Invoice
Reference date
3419 £35.00 20501 09/11/23 Nailsworth Chamber of Trade & Commerce - 000164
Extra stall for Goodwill 2023 - partially paid
TN3404
£35.00 Nailsworth Chamber of Trade & Commerce -
Total
3380 £31.44 1040/4 30/10/23 02 - November 2023 - Mobile phone 26756253
£31.44 02 - Total
£18.00 Rapide Office Supplies - Total
3420 £28.54 1020 20/11/23 Severnside Safety Supplies Ltd - PC - Wellies 471720
3421 £22.37 1020 20/11/23 Severnside Safety Supplies Ltd - PC - Safety 471726
reading glasses
£50.91 Severnside Safety Supplies Ltd - Total
3414 £60.00 1010/1 13111123 Stroud Town Council - Training - PC - Working by 195
the Roadside
£60.00 Stroud Town Council - Total
3415 £2,478.00 1190/1 13/11/23 T W Hawkins & Sons - Contract mowing - 012973
November 2023
£2,478.00 T W Hawkins & Sons - Total
3417 £20.00 1040/4 15/11/23 Voipfone - Auto top up 1014262483
3425 £8.40 1040/4 21/11/23 Voipfone - November 2023 - Answerphone = pa|d 1014266564
dd
£28.40 Voipfone - Total
3410 £1,560.00 1190/5 07/11/23 West Country Forestry - Tree works - Stagholt 69764
Brook Pollarding
£1,560.00 West Country Forestry - Total
3409 DD101123 £172.85 1070/4 03/11/23 YU Energy - October 2023 - Gas - TH 01361550
YUENERG
Y
£172.85 YU Energy - Total
£20,730.09 Confidential
Total . £26,918.43
Signature Signature
Date
Page 2

22/11/23

11:37 AM Vs: 8.91.00



gl STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL
www.stroud.gov.uk

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION)
ORDER 2010 (AS AMENDED) VARIATION ORDER 2023

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Stroud District Council (“the Council”) intends to make an
Order under Sections 32 and 35 of and under Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic
Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) (“the Act”) and of all other enabling powers with the
consent of Gloucestershire County Council in accordance with Section 39(3) of the Act and
after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part Il of Schedule 9 to
the Act.

2. The proposed Order relates to the car park at High Street Stonehouse Gloucestershire (“the
car park”).

3. The effect of the proposed Order will be to alter the status of the car park from long stay
parking only into long and short stay parking and to remove bus and coach parking.

4. Full details of the proposals are contained in a draft Order and plan which together with a
statement of the Council’s reasons for proposing to make the Order may be seen at Ebley Mill,
Ebley Wharf, Stroud, Glos, GL5 4UB on Mondays to Fridays during normal office hours or at
Stonehouse Town Council offices, Town Hall, 1 Queens Road, Stonehouse, GL10 2QA on
Mondays to Fridays 9.30am — 3.30pm. Full details will also be available on Stroud District
Council’s web-site.

5. Any representations about or objections to the proposed Order stating the grounds on
which they are made should be sent in writing to the undersigned or by email to
parking@stroud.gov.uk so as to arrive not later than noon on 20 December 2023.

Dated this 28" day of November 2023

Keith Gerrard

Strategic Director of Communities
Stroud District Council

Ebley Mill

Ebley Wharf

Stroud Glos GL5 4UB



Jr*zfm;  eyis

rua- --%ré’u r,} :sfsl?w“ﬁi 1 "I'J tb‘"“ by af*l

.l 11'

;_ﬁ{g;ﬂf Lﬁ LI .

u&, wdmw.;ﬂ"”’(}'?; mtz r.":«m nmh 1*‘3&3 4

8 ';ffmwald 30 3 q*

ViR it
BUIRAEI inlarbuonie




gl STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL
www.stroud.gov.uk

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION)
ORDER 2010 (AS AMENDED) VARIATION ORDER 2023

WHEREAS the Stroud District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) Order 2010 (“the 2010
Order”) was made by the Council for the purposes of consolidating previous offstreet parking orders;

AND WHEREAS the 2010 Order has been amended by variation orders dated 10 August 2010, 11
January 2011, 28 April 2011, 16 April 2013, 18 March 2019, 7 March 2022 and 18 October 2022 and
the parking charges referred to in the 2010 Order were amended by notices dated 28th September
2017, 3rd March 2020 and 11th March 2021

NOW STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL in the County of Gloucester in the exercise of its powers under
sections 32 and 35 and Schedule 9 Part IV of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred
to as “the Act”) and of all other powers enabling it in that regard and with the consent of the
Gloucestershire County Council pursuant to Section 39(3) of the Act and after consultation with the
Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Schedule 9 Part Il paragraph 20(1) of the Act hereby makes
the following Order:

1. This Order may be cited as the Stroud District Council (Off Street Parking Places)
{Consolidation) Order 2010 (as amended) Variation Order 2023

2. The Order shall have effect so as to vary the 2010 Order as set out in the Schedule to this
Order.

3. This Order shall come into operation on 1* day of February 2024

GIVEN UNDER THE COMMON SEAL of STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL this

day of 2024
THE COMMON SEAL )
OF STROUD DISTRICT )

COUNCIL WAS AFFIXED )
IN THE PRESENCE )

OF: )



gl STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL
www.stroud.gov.uk

SCHEDULE

Variations to the 2010 Order

1. Schedule 3A of the Order shall be removed and replaced with the following:

Schedule 3A — Car Park — Stonehouse (Long and Short stay)

Use of Parking Places

Car Park Maximum stay Class of Hours of Period of no Plan of car
length vehicle operation return park
Stonehouse 23 hours All classes All hours 1 hour Appendix 1.2
(long stay) of vehicles
As uptoa
delineated maximum
upon the gross
plan weight of
attached at 3,500kg
1.2
Stonehouse 4 hours All classes All hours 1 hour Appendix 1.2
(short stay) of vehicles
As uptoa
delineated maximum
upon the gross
plan weight of
attached at 3,500kg
1.2

2. The Plan at Appendix 1.2 shall be removed and replaced with the plan herewith

showing the revised areas of long and short stay parking.




STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL
www.stroud.gov.uk

v

MNAm

2

Car Pars
Etonzhzuseponzh
Slroud distric)

Bark
L 5\ ,-;g{}'gmwﬂgéqudg i

Stroud District Council
Hgh Street Car Park, Stonehouse

Date: 10/11/2023 0 0O07S 0O4%

& Croan copyright and database righls 2022 Ordnance Survey 100019582

Scale1:827
printzd at A4 porirait

406

L-ul

ool ooas







g STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL
www.stroud.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF REASONS

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION)
ORDER 2010 (AS AMENDED) VARIATION ORDER 2023

In accordance with its general function as to the provision of off-street parking places within the
District and its ongoing responsibility to review such arrangements the proposals detailed in the public
notice and contained in the proposed Order are intended: to introduce a change in status of the car
park at Stonehouse from long stay only to a mixture of long stay (maximum stay of 23 hours) and short
stay (maximum stay of 4 hours) to increase the turnover of vehicles within the car park and to allow
visitors and residents to visit local businesses and the local Doctor’s surgery. It is also proposed that
coach and bus parking be removed as that facility has never been available and the car park is not
suitable for such use.

Dated this 28" day of November 2023

Keith Gerrard

Strategic Director of Communities
Stroud District Council

Ebley Mill

Ebley Wharf

STROUD Glos GL5 4UB



‘%ﬂ ﬁmﬁwf ﬁiﬂw&é e
%

,(‘;@‘?ﬁg@é i 5
ianit T i

P |
| |
114 1
o i
| i
0| oo € I
7-'\. ]
i R
14 N by [




IT Support — Stonehouse Town Council

Purpose of the Report

Officers have been reviewing arrangements for the town council’s future IT support during
the past year, speaking to various IT providers. Officers have identified a specification that
is both appropriate and affordable to the town council and sought pricing from several IT
contractors. This report details the results of this process and Officer’s recommendations.

Background

Stonehouse Town Council has received IT support through an annual agreement from
‘Jireh’, for the last four years. Jireh have provided the service at an annual cost of £ with
additional costs being charged for dealing with day to day IT problems experienced within
the office; on average, costs incurred for the additional support have totalled upto £

per year. In 2023, Council agreed with an officer recommendation to pull away from an
annualised contract in case council approved the use of a new IT provider, mid-year; as a
result council are currently paying 20% additional costs.

In its time supporting the council, ‘Jireh’ have demonstrated a range of both good and
what the council would at times consider, poor customer support when dealing with
specific day to day problems presented to them by Officers and Clirs. In the main, their
level of customer support has been reasonably good especially during the past year.

Specification

The specification has been drawn together following ongoing discussions with various IT
providers. This has been a lengthy and arduous process but one that has helped provide an
improved understanding of the council’s requirements and a level of service that is
affordable (details are provided in column one of the attached matrix).

Neighbouring Council’s IT provision

Officers have contacted various local councils for information on their current IT providers.
Responses from the five authorities contacted varied considerably with two councils
receiving no direct IT support and comments from the remaining three suggesting they
were, on occasions, experiencing delayed responses.

Value for money

Quotations were sought from a total of seven IT providers (these are listed in the attached
Matrix). The range of quotes suggest that the specification was reasonably well defined. As
can be seen by the attached matrix, Jireh, the council’s incumbent IT provider has provided
the lowest quote.

This process has to date taken significant amounts of officer time in order to demonstrate
that the council has followed due process to establish value for money in securing an
outsourced service. However, having done so, councillors should consider whether using
the same or similar officer time each year is productive. Further to this, the council should
view this exercise as an opportunity to establish a longer-term working relationship by
which the IT provider can provide the council with sound longer term advice on
improvements to its IT hardware; an issue that is now in need of attention.



Conclusion

Jireh has provided the lowest quote for the service required by the town council.
Continuing with Jireh, requires no ‘start up’ costs, transfer of controls or other factors that
could disrupt the office’s day to day activities. At the present time, officers are also
enjoying an improved relationship with Jireh (this includes Jireh’s efforts to deal with the
recent internet issues) and lower overall costs as a result of adjustments made by officers
over the last 8 to 10 months.

The council needs to move on with a review of its hardware and it is hoped that by
establishing a three year agreement with the chosen provider, sound advice on long term
changes and investments will be forthcoming and fully supported.

Recommendation

Officers recommend securing a contract with Jireh for 3 years at a cost of £10,103,64 plus
VAT.



Appendix A - Breakdown of quotes received:

Column 1 Jireh | Jireh Jireh 3 Eurolink Eurolink Eurolink Direct Direct IT Direct IT Westway | Westway Westway
Set- | year1l year total (SCG South (scG (SCG IT set Services Services IT IT IT i =
up West) Set-up | South South up Year 1 3 year Set up Year 1 Year 3 o D
West) West) 3 total year total m. m
Year 1 year total X approx. m_. m
8% per I =
year = 2
Microsoft Sharepoint Eurolink
M365 configuration | C2C back -
Backup including for emails, =
(unlimited public facing | SharePoint 2m year m
capacity site. & £207.36 2
and OneDrive m
retention — £120.00 | £360.00 £1120.00 x 20 £4320.00 £192.00 | 3year £425.00 | Includedin | Included in =
£233.95 =
cover £1440.00 remote remote o
Email, Total for 3 support support m. =
SharePoint, years: below. below. w =
OneDrive £633.31 by z
for wnm
Business =
and Teams) W
4x m
o
Microsoft M65 27 year =
M365 Business £487.30 *
Exchange Basicx 16 m
Online £316.80 | £950.40 £2822.40 £453 001 f o ek £378.24 £1,134.72 | Q S
Kiosk £940.80 S % =
: r~ =
License (for Total for 3 9 o =
councillors) e ==
16 x £1,464.78 2%
Microsoft M365 2rd year S m
M365 Business £622.08 N -
Business £494.40 | £1483.20 Premium x £576.00 £590.40 £1,771:207 (o T2
Standard 4 £2606.40 3" year = =
. £671.85 ) © £
(office £868.80 Total for 3 = W S
staff) 4 x years _w

£1,869.93




Appendix A - Breakdown of quotes received:

Proactive T3 support 2" year
Remote (remote & £2,249.84 .m
Support £936.00 | £2808.00 | £180.00 calls) 3" year v &
(see £1905.12 | £5715.36 £2E200 ($E212383 £2,112.00 | £6,336.00 | £ E
attached Total for 3 = m
PDF) 4 x years: o S
£6,762.87 2 S
Jireh £1022.00 | £3066.00 Included Included Included Included Included Included g =
projected for office for office m 2
labour calls staff. staff. =5
Billable Billablefor | © E
o W
hourly cllrs. ==
>
charge for S =
cllrs - = .%
unspecified o m.
SoGEA Transfers £768.48 £2,305.44 % o
Internet £478.68 | £1436.04 | £95.00 £501.60 | £1,774.80 | £120.00 | £468.00 | 21015 | £268.96 | peryear oS
connection Maﬁmm_, for 2 year = =
L =
£505.44 contract © @
Q
3 year e
£545.88 o=
Total for 3 = ©
years: (@) o
£1,519.32 w wu
M365 Basic Anti | Basic Anti Basic Anti Basic Anti = x
Security Included Included £924.00 £2772.00 spam & spam & spam & spam & m =
Pack antivirus | antivirus anti virus anti virus = 0
included included included included 5 ™
=z =
Total £0 £3,367.88 | £10,103.64 | £1,395.00 £6,670.32 | £20,010.96 | £120.00 | £3,770.40 | £12,370.21 | £693.96 £3,849.12 £11,547.36 g 5 g
< o 29 5
2 W aa0
Seod BNG
W O W G W O.
Jireh First year - £3,367.88 Eurolink - First year - £ 8,065.32 Direct IT First year - £3,890.40 Westway IT First year - £4543.08
Subsequent years - £3,367.88 Eurolink subseq years - £6,670.32 Direct IT 2" year - £4,072.02 Westway IT Sub/years - £3,849.12
DirectIT 3" year- £4,407.79



